From our merchants and third-party networks, we generate revenue mostly from the difference between the amount charged to a customer and the amount paid to the merchant or network for a given
transaction, as well as network fees and charges in certain businesses. The amount paid to a merchant or network may be calculated as (i) the merchant’s wholesale product cost plus a markup; (ii) the
transaction purchase amount less a percentage discount; or (iii) the transaction purchase amount less a fixed fee per unit.

For a transaction involving the purchase of fuel where the amount paid to the merchant is calculated under the cost plus markup model, we refer to the difference between the amount charged to the
customer and the amount paid to the merchant as revenue tied to fuel-price spreads. In all other cases, we refer to the difference between the amount charged to the customer and the amount paid to
the merchant for a given transaction as interchange revenue.

The following table presents revenue and revenue per key performance metric by product for the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018 (in millions).*

  As Reported  Pro Forma and Macro Adjusted4

  Three Months Ended March 31,  Three Months Ended March 31,

(Unaudited)  2019  2018 2 Change  % Change  2019  2018  Change  % Change

FUEL
'- Revenues, net1  $ 283.0  $ 265.4  $ 17.5  7 %  $ 279.1  $ 254.8  $ 24.4  10 %

'- Transactions1  122.3  125.4  (3.1)  (2)%  119.8  118.7  1.1  1 %
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 2.31  $ 2.12  $ 0.20  9 %  $ 2.33  $ 2.15  $ 0.18  9 %

CORPORATE PAYMENTS
'- Revenues, net  $ 110.3  $ 94.8  $ 15.5  16 %  $ 112.0  $ 94.8  $ 17.2  18 %

'- Transactions  13.3  10.9  2.4  22 %  13.3  10.9  2.4  22 %
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 8.30  $ 8.69  $ (0.39)  (5)%  $ 8.43  $ 8.69  $ (0.27)  (3)%
'- Spend volume  15,529  13,398  2,131  16 %  15,814  13,398  2,416  18 %
'- Revenue, net per spend $  0.71%  0.71%  —%  — %  0.71%  0.71%  —%  — %

TOLLS
'- Revenues, net1  $ 88.9  $ 89.5  $ (0.6)  (1)%  $ 103.2  $ 89.5  $ 13.7  15 %

'- Tags (average monthly)  5.0  4.7  0.3  6 %  5.0  4.7  0.3  6 %
'- Revenues, net per tag  $ 17.94  $ 19.11  $ (1.17)  (6)%  $ 20.83  $ 19.11  $ 1.72  9 %

LODGING
'- Revenues, net  $ 41.8  $ 39.4  $ 2.4  6 %  $ 41.8  $ 39.4  $ 2.4  6 %

'- Room nights  4.0  5.4  (1.4)  (26)%  4.0  5.4  (1.4)  (26)%
'- Revenues, net per room night  $ 10.48  $ 7.27  $ 3.20  44 %  $ 10.48  $ 7.27  $ 3.20  44 %

GIFT
'- Revenues, net  $ 48.4  $ 48.6  $ (0.2)  — %  $ 48.4  $ 49.8  $ (1.4)  (3)%

'- Transactions  330.8  349.6  (18.9)  (5)%  330.8  349.9  (19.1)  (5)%
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 0.15  $ 0.14  $ 0.01  5 %  $ 0.15  $ 0.14  $ —  3 %

OTHER3
'- Revenues, net1  $ 49.4  $ 47.7  $ 1.7  4 %  $ 52.1  $ 47.7  $ 4.4  9 %

'- Transactions1  12.4  12.2  0.3  2 %  12.4  12.2  0.3  2 %
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 3.98  $ 3.93  $ 0.05  1 %  $ 4.20  $ 3.93  $ 0.27  7 %

FLEETCOR CONSOLIDATED REVENUES
'- Revenues, net  $ 621.8  $ 585.5  $ 36.3  6 %  $ 636.7  $ 576.0  $ 60.6  11 %

25

Table of Contents

1 Reflects certain reclassifications of revenue between product categories as the Company realigned its Brazil business into product lines, resulting in refinement of revenue classified as fuel versus tolls and the
reclassification of the E-Cash/OnRoad product being realigned to fuel from other.
2 Reflects adjustments from previously disclosed amounts for the prior period to conform to current presentation.
3 Other includes telematics, maintenance, food, and transportation related businesses.
4 See heading entitled "Management’s Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures" for a reconciliation of Pro forma and Macro Adjusted revenue by product and metrics, non-GAAP measures, to the comparable financial